

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
A—001428-24**

MAURICE CLINE,	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM
-v-	:	
	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CITY OF PATERSON,	:	LAW DIVISION
TIMOTHY MUNGO and	:	PASSAIC COUNTY
JOHN/JANE DOES 1-10,	:	
	:	DOCKET NO. PAS-L-001475-22
Defendant/Respondent.	:	
	:	SAT BELOW
	:	
	:	HON. RUDOLPH A. FILKO, A.J.S.C.
	:	

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT,
MAURICE CLINE**

Fredrick L. Rubenstein, Esq.
Attorney ID # 004651994
Law Office of Shah & Rubenstein, LLC
1941 Oak Tree Road, Suite 204
Edison, New Jersey 08820
Telephone: (732) 906-1212
Email: flr@srlaw.us
Attorneys for Appellant, Maurice Cline

On the Brief:
Fredrick L. Rubenstein, Esq.

Date Submitted:
May 14, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 6

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE CITY OF PATERSON WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF WAS NOT SUBJECTED TO A HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT (Pa001)
..... 6

A. HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT UNDER THE NJLAD..... 6

B. FILING A WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIM IS NOT A PROTECTED CHARACTERISTIC UNDER THE NJLAD BUT DISABILITY IS PROTECTED
..... 9

C. THE REMARKS OF GUZMAN AND HERNANDEZ WERE SEVERE OR PERVASIVE AND DID CREATE A HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT
..... 10

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE CITY OF PATERSON WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE IT INVESTIGATED AND REMEDIATED PLAINTIFF’S REPORTED COMPLAINTS (Pa001) 12

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE CITY OF PATERSON WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S NJLAD RETALIATION CLAIM (Pa001) 14

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE CITY OF PATERSON WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF RETALIATION UNDER THE NJLAD (Pa001) 16

POINT V

MUNGO WAS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT. 18

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE DEFENDANTS WERE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH AN UNLAWFUL RETALIATION UNDER CEPA (Pa001) 20

CONCLUSION. 24

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order Granting Summary Judgment Dismissing Complaint,
filed December 10, 2024. Pa01

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbamont v. Piscataway Tp. Bd. of Educ.,
138 N.J. 405 (1994).20

Cortes v. University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey,
391 F. Supp. 298 (2005). 18

Cutler v. Dorn, 196 N.J. 419 (2008).7

Donofry v. Autotote Systems, Inc.,
350 N.J. Super. 276 (App. Div. 2021).21

Failla v. City of Passaic, 146 F.3d 149 (1999).19

Fernandez v. Nationwide Mutual Ins., 402 N.J. Super. 166 (App. Div. 2008).5

Gerard v. CCHSC, 248 N.J. Super. 516 (App. Div. 2002).22

Green v. Jersey City Bd. Of Educ., 177 N.J. 434 (2003).7

Herman v. Coastal, 348 N.J. Super 1 (App. Div. 2022).8

Hitesman v. Brideway Inc.,
430 N.J. Super. 198 (App. Div. 2013).21,22

Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Dept., 174 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 1999). 8

Lehman v. Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc., 132 N.J. 587 (1993).7,8

Lynch v. New Deal Delivery Serv., Inc., 974 F. Supp. 441 (D.N.J. 1997).8

Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Manalapan,
140 N.J. 366 (1995). 5

Massarano v. New Jersey Transit,
400 N.J. Super. 474 (App. Div. 2008).21

Maw v. Advanced Clinical Communications, Inc.,
359 N.J. Super. 420 (App. Div. 2023).22

Racanelli v. County of Passaic,
417 N.J. Super. 52 (App. Div. 2010).20

Taylor v. Metzger, 152 N.J. 490 (1998).9,19

Turner v. Associated Humane Societies, Inc.,
396 N.J. Super. 582 (App. Div. 2007).20

Woods-Pirozzio v. Nabisco Foods,
290 N.J. Super. 252 (App. Div. 1996).16

Young v. Schering Corp., 141 N.J. 16 (1995).25

Winters v. North Hudson Regional Fire and Rescue,
212 N.J. 67 (2012).21

State Statutes:

N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(a).6,9

N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(d).14,18

N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(e).18

TABLE OF APPENDIX

VOLUME I – (Pa01-Pa215)

Order Granting Summary Judgment Dismissing Complaint,
filed December 10, 2024. Pa001

Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment, filed August 30, 2024. Pa003

Proof of Service. Pa005
